Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

Act 555 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas 86th General Assembly A Bill	
2	•	T 220
3	Regular Session, 2007 HOUSE BIL	L 2304
4		
5	By: Representative Walters	
6		
7	For An Act To Be Entitled	
8 9	AN ACT TO INCREASE THE PENALTY FOR THE OFFENSE OF	
10	KEEPING A GAMBLING HOUSE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
11	REEFING A GARDLING HOUSE, AND FOR OTHER FURFUSES.	
12	Subtitle	
13	AN ACT TO INCREASE THE PENALTY FOR THE	
14	OFFENSE OF KEEPING A GAMBLING HOUSE.	
15	office of Real the in Grandline needs.	
16		
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
18		
19	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 5-66-103 is amended to read as follow	s:
20	5-66-103. Gambling houses.	
21	(a) Any person who A person commits the offense of keeping a gam	bling
22	house if the person:	
23	(1) Keeps, conducts, or operates, or who is interested dire	ectly
24	or indirectly in keeping, conducting, or operating any gambling house or	
25	place where gambling is carried on;	
26	(2) Sets up, keeps, or exhibits or causes to be set up, ke	pt, or
27	exhibited or assists in setting up, keeping, or exhibiting any gambling	
28	device; or	
29	(3) Is interested directly or indirectly in running any game	mbling
30	use or in setting up and exhibiting any gambling device, either by	
31	furnishing money or another article, for the purpose of carrying on any	
32	gambling house,.	
33	is deemed guilty of a felony and on conviction shall be confined in the	
34	Department of Correction for not less than one (1) year nor more than t	hree
35	(3) years.	



- 1 (b) Keeping a gambling house is a Class D felony. APPROVED:
- 2 3/28/2007